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for the following purposes : For the erection and comple-
tion of an additional building for the school for idiots and
imbeciles and for heating and furnishing the same, thirty
thousand (30,000) dollars ; for connecting with gas mains
the buildings for idiots and imbeciles and the building for
the blind, with theFaribanlt city gas works, two thousand
(2,000) dollars; for grading grounds and the erection of
suitable shops for the use of the school for the deaf and
dumb, ten thousand (10,000) dollars; for repairing the
laundry and the building for the deaf and dumb, two thou-
sand (2,000) dollars. Said money to be paid upon warrants HOW drawn,
drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary
of said board of directors, and on the presentation of such
warrants to the state auditor he shall draw warrants on the
state treasurer for like amounts, payable to the treasurer of
said board.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to
i ,., ., lake eflect.and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 160.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE CLOTHING AND TRANSPORTATION
FOR INDIGENT PUPILS OF THE MINNESOTA DEAF, DUMB
AND BLLND INSTITUTE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That in all wises where persons sent to Min- ciotiiingami
, , ,, , , 1 1 1 - 1 - ,_• L L i i i. i- • i transportationnesota deaf, dumb and blind institute arc unable to tarnish —how fumiuh-

themselves with sufficient clothing and pay their expense ed-
of transportation to and from said institute, the probate
judge of the county in which any such person resides, upon
application of any relative or friend of such person, or of
any officer of his town or county, shall, if he deem such
person a proper subject, for either the deaf and dumb, or
the blind departments of said institute, and if in his judg-
ment such person be unable to meet the necessary expenses
of clothing and transportation, make an order to that effect
to the superintendent of said department of the deaf and
dumb, or the blind, as the case may be, who shall provide
the necessary clothing and transportation at the expense of
the county to an amount not exceeding forty dollars ($40)
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When act to
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per annum for every such pupil, and upon his sending his
proper account therefor to the board of county commissioners
of said county they shall audit the same, and the treasurer
of said county shall pay the same as other county expenses.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1SS5.
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AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A COMMISSION TO LOCATE AND PRE-
PARE PLANS FOR A THIRD HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the governor is hereby authorized and
required to appoint a commission, to consist of five persons,
who shall locate a site for the third hospital for the insane
at some point north of the south line of Anoka county, pro
jected east and west to the limits of the state, in this state,
which in their judgment is most available and suitable. Said
commission may receive proposals from towns, cities or vil-
lages, or the inhabitants thereof, as to the donation of a site
or the purchase thereof by the state, and decide upon the
same in making said location.

SEC. 2. Said commission shall cause plans to he made of
such hospital, and an estimate of the cost of the same under
said plans, and shall report the same, together with a state-
ment showing such location of such site, and the cost there-
of, and any other facts of importance bearing upon the
location and construction of such hospital to the legislature
at its next session succeeding the-present.

SEC. 3. Said commissioners shall each be entitled to re-
ceive five (5) dollars per day for not exceeding thirty (30)
"days, for each day actually spent in visiting localities for
the purpose of selecting said site, or otherwise determining
on said location, and shall be reimbursed for actual travel-
ing expenses necessarily paid or incurred in or about the
same.

SEC. 4. That no member of said commission shall have
any interest, direct or indirect, in the site chosen for said
hospital, or in any contract that may hereafter be made for
building and furnishing the same.

SEC. 5. That there is hereby appropriated from the
funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the


